ICT (£226k adverse variance)

4.13  The £226k adverse variance on IT services comprises:

• £0.204m adverse variance across ex-Copeland service area
underpinned by the omission of commitments to on-board additional
systems and on-going contractual commitments from budget (£216k),
NDA income budget not removed from base budget following
cessation of the agreement (£100k) and an underspend on salary
costs (£112k) associated with current vacancies

• £0.118m adverse variance across ex-Allerdale area, as a result of
unbudgeted contractual uplifts to licencing and other operational costs

• £(96)k net underspend attributable to former County and Carlisle
services areas, including £(41)k underspend resulting from the delay
in appointing to the post of Assistant Director- ICT.

 Programme Management Office (PMO) (£650k adverse variance)

4.14 The adverse variance of £0.650m is made up of variances from the following
service areas.

 Table 5a - Programme Management Office – service variances

Service/Function

Current
Budget

[30 June]
Annual

Forecast
Forecast
Variance

Potential use
of

Capitalisation
Direction

Adjusted
Forecast
Variance

 £m £m £m £m £m
AD - PMO 0.121 0.121 0.000 0.000 0.000
Capital Programme Team 0.239 0.239 0.000 0.000 0.000
PMO Team  0.944 1.594 0.650 (0.650) 0.000
Economic Programmes Team  0.127 0.127 0.000 0.000 0.000
Transformation and Transition 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
LGR implementation Reserve  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Other 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Total (net budget) 1.431 2.081 0.650 0.650 0.000

4.15 No variance is reported against the capital programme team budget. This is
based on the assumption that circa £1m of the team’s costs can continue to
be capitalised against the capital programme on a recurring basis. This
follows the approach taken by Cumbria County Council. A review will however
be undertaken during 2023-24 to ensure arrangements for the capitalisation of
internal staff costs remain complaint with the statutory requirements and
establish a consistent approach to the treatment of these costs across the
Authority.

4.16  The forecast variance for the Programme Management Office (PMO) of